# **Shared Savings Program Public Reporting**

### **ACO Name and Location**

Sutter Preferred Direct Contracting Entity, LLC, doing business as Sutter Medicare Direct 2200 River Plaza Drive, Sacramento, CA 95833

## **ACO Primary Contact**

Will Hahn, Director of Medicare Sustainability, Sutter Health 831-334-2171 will.hahn@sutterhealth.org

## **Organizational Information**

## **ACO Participants:**

ACO Participants	ACO Participant in Joint Venture	
Sutter Bay Medical Foundation	No	
Sutter Valley Medical Foundation	No	

## **ACO Governing Body:**

Member First Name	Member Last Name	Member Title/Position	Member's Voting Power (Expressed as a percentage)	Membership Type	ACO Participant Legal Business Name, if applicable
Kristen	Azar	Scientific Medical Director	2.00%	Other	N/A
Steven	Blair, M.D.	President and CEO	4.00%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Valley Medical Foundation
Dave	Cheney	CEO, Bay & Valley Hospitals	2.00%	Other	N/A
Theresa	Frei	President and CEO	24.00%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Valley Medical Foundation
Lizz	Vilardo, M.D.	President and CEO	24.00%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Bay Medical Foundation
Romelia	Garcia	CEO, Sutter Care at Home	2.00%	Other	N/A

Ash	Gokli, M.D.	Vice President, Chief Clinical Operations Integration Officer	2.00%	Other	N/A
Christine	Griger, M.D.	President and CEO	4.00%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Valley Medical Foundation
Sue	Haddad	CFO	2.00%	Other	N/A
David	Herbert, M.D.	President and CEO	2.00%	Community Stakeholder Representative	N/A
William	Isenberg, M.D., Ph.D.	Vice President and Chief Medical Officer	2.00%	Other	N/A
Phil	Jackson	CEO, Sutter Health Plan Partnership & Products	2.00%	Other	N/A
Barbara	Kivowitz	Medicare Beneficiary and Consumer Advocate	2.00%	Medicare Beneficiary Representative	N/A
Gary	McLeod, M.D.	President	4.00%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Bay Medical Foundation
Adam	Paley, M.D.	President	2.00%	Community Stakeholder Representative	N/A
Sam	Santoro, D.O.	President and CEO	4.00%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Bay Medical Foundation
Larry	Shore, M.D.	Medical Director for Managed Care	4.00%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Bay Medical Foundation
Chris	Stanley, M.D.	Chief Population Health Officer	2.00%	Other	N/A
Anil	Thogaruche eti, M.D.	Medical Director for Primary Care and Hospitalist Department Chair	4.00%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Valley Medical Foundation
Kurt	VandeVort, M.D.	President and CEO	4.00%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Bay Medical Foundation
Janet	Wagner	CEO, Sutter Bay Hospitals, Mills- Peninsula Division	2.00%	Other	N/A

### **Key ACO Clinical and Administrative Leadership:**

ACO Executive: Todd Smith

Medical Director: Audrey Tio, M.D. Compliance Officer: Ayshea Burroughs

Quality Assurance/Improvement Officer: Inger Saxe

#### **Associated Committees and Committee Leadership:**

Committee Name	Committee Leader Name and Position
Board of Directors	William Isenberg, M.D., Chair; VP, Chief Quality & Safety Officer, Sutter Health
Executive Committee	Todd Smith, Chair; Sutter Medicare Direct Executive Officer and VP, Product Development & Management, Sutter Health
Finance Committee	Susan Burchiel, Chair; Sutter Medicare Direct CFO, Sutter Health Plan Products Organization CFO, Sutter Insurance Services Corporation CFO, and Executive Director of Enterprise Finance, Sutter Health
Network Development Committee	Lizz Vilardo, M.D., Chair; President and CEO, Sutter Bay Medical Foundation
Network Performance Committee	Steve Mitnik, M.D., Co-Chair; Chief Medical Officer, Sutter Medical Group of the Redwoods David Seidenwurm, M.D., Co-Chair; Sutter Medical Group

### Types of ACO Participants, or Combinations of Participants, That Formed the ACO:

ACO Professionals in group practice arrangements

#### **Shared Savings and Losses**

#### **Amount of Shared Savings/Losses:**

N/A

#### **Shared Savings Distribution:**

N/A

## **Quality Performance Results**

#### 2022 Quality Performance Results:

 Our ACO did not participate in the Shared Savings Program in the 2022 performance year, therefore this section is not applicable at this time.

## **Payment Rule Waivers**

- Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 3-Day Rule Waiver:

  Our ACO uses the SNF 3-Day Rule Waiver, pursuant to 42 CFR § 425.612.
- Waiver for Payment for Telehealth Services:
  - o Our ACO clinicians provide telehealth services using the flexibilities under 42 CFR § 425.612(f) and 42 CFR § 425.613.